
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD SINGLETON, RUTH SINGLETON
and AMY SINGLETON,

Petitioners,

v.

VOLKSWAGEN OF AMERICA, INC.
and VOLKSWAGEN AG,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CIVIL PROCEDURE LAW PROFESSORS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

PROFESSOR
RACHEL M. JANUTIS
CAPITAL UNIVERSITY
LAW SCHOOL
303 E. Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 236-6543
Facsimile: (614) 236-6956
Counsel of Record

PROFESSOR KEVIN CLERMONT
James and Mark Flanagan
Professor of Law
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL
204 Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, New York 14853
Telephone: (607) 255-5189
Facsimile: (607) 255-7193

PROFESSOR
WILLIAM DORSANEO
DEDMAN SCHOOL OF LAW
SOUTHERN METHODIST
UNIVERSITY
P.O. Box 750116
Dallas, Texas 75275
Telephone: (214) 768-2626
Facsimile: (214) 768-3142

PROFESSOR PAUL GEORGE
TEXAS WESLEYAN UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
1515 Commerce Street
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
Telephone: (817) 212-4120
Facsimile: (817) 212-3965

PROFESSOR JARED GONZALEZ
TEXAS TECH UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
1802 Hartford Avenue
Lubbock, Texas 79409
Telephone: (806) 742-3990
Facsimile: (806) 742-1629

PROFESSOR LONNY S. HOFFMAN
George Butler Research
Professor of Law
UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON
LAW CENTER
100 Law Center
Houston, Texas 77204
Telephone: (713) 743-5206
Facsimile: (713) 743-2238

PROFESSOR ELIZABETH
GREGORY THORNBURG
DEDMAN SCHOOL OF LAW
SOUTHERN METHODIST
UNIVERSITY
P.O. Box 750116
Dallas, Texas 75275
Telephone: (214) 768-2613
Facsimile: (214) 768-3142

PROFESSOR
CHRISTOPHER M. FAIRMAN
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW
55 West 12th Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43210
Telephone: (614) 292-2422
Facsimile: (614) 292-1383

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ...	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. This Court Should Grant the Petition for Writ of Certiorari Because Confusion Exists Among the Lower Courts as to When a Circuit Court May Issue a Writ of Mandamus to Review a Discretionary Decision to Grant or Deny a Transfer.....	3
II. The Court Should Grant the Petition Because Avoiding the Cost and Delay Caused by Mandamus Review of Discretionary Transfer Decisions Is a Matter of Importance Beyond This Case.....	12
A. Transfer Motions Are Filed in a Sizeable Number of Civil Cases.....	12
B. The Cost and Delay Associated with Mandamus Review Has a Great Impact on Each Case.....	14
C. The Costs and Delay Associated With Mandamus Review Are Unlikely to Produce Corresponding Increases in Accuracy.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1292	3, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	<i>passim</i>
CASES	
<i>All States Freight v. Modarelli</i> , 196 F.2d 1010 (3d Cir. 1952).....	5, 6, 18
<i>Allied Chemical Corp. v. Daiflon</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980).....	10, 16
<i>Carteret Savings Bank v. Shushan</i> , 919 F.2d 225 (3d Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1992).....	17, 18
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Ryan</i> , 182 F.2d 329 (2d Cir. 1950).....	20
<i>Hustler Magazine v. U.S. District Court</i> , 790 F.2d 69 (10th Cir. 1986)	4
<i>In re Federal-Mogul Global</i> , 300 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>In re Horseshoe Entm't</i> , 337 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2003).....	4, 10
<i>In re Josephson</i> , 218 F.2d 174 (1st Cir. 1954).....	6, 7
<i>In re National Presto Indus.</i> , 347 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2003).....	8, 9, 10
<i>In re Ralston Purina Comp.</i> , 726 F.2d 1002 (4th Cir. 1984).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>In re Sandahl</i> , 980 F.2d 1118 (7th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>In re TS Tech USA Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 5397522 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 29, 2008).....	11
<i>In re Warrick</i> , 70 F.3d 736 (2d Cir. 1995).....	11, 12
<i>Kasey v. Molybdenum Corp. of America</i> , 408 F.2d 16 (9th Cir. 1969)	8
<i>Kirchner v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....	18
<i>Roofing & Sheet Metal Servs. v. La Quinta Motor Inns</i> , 689 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1982)	4
<i>Toro Comp. v. Alsop</i> , 565 F.2d 998 (8th Cir. 1977).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 327 U.S. 742, 66 S.Ct. 835, 90 L.Ed. 982 (1946).....	18
<i>Will v. Calvert Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 655, 98 S.Ct. 2552, 57 L.Ed.2d 504 (1978).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David E. Steinberg, <i>Simplifying the Choice of Forum: A Response to Professor Clermont and Professor Eisenberg</i> , 75 WASH. U. L.Q. 1479 (1997).....	21
15 Wright, Miller & Cooper, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 3855 (3d ed. 2007).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Carolyn Kelly MacWilliam, <i>Mandamus, Prohibition, or Interlocutory Appeal as Proper Remedy to Seek Review of District Court's Disposition of Motion for Change of Venue Under § 1404(a) of Judicial Code</i> , Annotation, 28 A.L.R. FED. 2D 311 (2008).....	5
David E. Steinberg, <i>The Motion to Transfer and the Interest of Justice</i> , 66 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 443 (1990).....	5
Edmund W. Kitch, <i>Section 1404(a) of the Judicial Code: In the Interest of Justice or Injustice</i> , 40 IND. L.J. 99 (1965).....	21
INTER-UNIVERSITY CONSORTIUM FOR POL. & SOC. RES., FEDERAL COURT CASES: INTEGRATED DATA BASE, 2007, ICPSR Study No. 22300 (2008).....	13
Kevin C. Clermont & Theodore Eisenberg, <i>Exorcising The Evil of Forum-Shopping</i> , 80 CORNELL L. REV. 1507 (1995).....	12, 13
